## RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

(Authorizing San Xavier District to Enter Into an Intergovernmental Agreement With the Regional Transportation Authority for San Xavier Mission Plaza Pedestrian Enhancements)

RESOLUTION NO. 07-009

	WHEREAS,	San Xavier District has negotiated an Agreement with the Regional Transportation
		Authority, a subdivision of the state of Arizona which consists of all members of the
		$Pima\ Association\ of\ Governments\ and\ is\ organized\ under\ A.R.S.\ \S 48-5301\ et\ seq.; and$
	WHEREAS,	${\bf under}\ the\ Agreement\ the\ Regional\ Transportation\ Authority\ will\ provide\ funding\ in$
		the amount of \$436,000.00 to San Xavier District, and San Xavier District will be
		responsible for all project implementation including contracting, design,
		construction, maintenance, operation, financial management and reporting; and
	WHEREAS,	the Agreement is for a project entitled "San Xavier Mission Plaza Pedestrian
l		Enhancements," which will address traffic and pedestrian safety concerns at the San
l		Xavier Mission Plaza by constructing sidewalks, crosswalks, traffic barriers, a
l		designated bus drop-off area, additional handicapped parking spaces, new gravel for
l		the  parking  lots, an  oas is  feature  with  street  furniture  and  shade  trees, and  new  signs;
		and
	WHEREAS,	the San Xavier District Council has approved the project and has authorized the San
		Xavier District Chairman to enter into the Agreement; and
	WHEREAS,	the Agreement is an Intergovernmental Agreement and requires the approval of the
		$Legislative\ Council\ pursuant\ to\ Article\ VI, Section\ 1 (f)\ of the\ Constitution\ of\ the\ Tohono$
		O'odham Nation; and
	WHEREAS,	the  Natural  Resources  Committee  has  reviewed  the  proposal  and  the  Agreement,  and  and  the  Agreement,  and  and  the  Agreement,  and  agreement,  and  agreement,  and  agreement,  and  agreement,  and  agreement,  and  agreement,  agreem
		recommends that the Legislative Council authorize the San Xavier District to enter
		into the Agreement and to be the Lead Agency, as described in the Agreement.
	NOW, THEF	REFORE, BEIT RESOLVED  that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council hereby approves
		the Intergovernmental Transportation Funding Agreement Between the Regional
		Transportation Authority of Pima County and the San Xavier District of the Tohono
		O'odhamNationforDesignandConstructionofImprovementstoSanXavierMission
		Plaza Pedestrian Enhancements substantially in the form attached hereto and
		authorizes San Xavier District to enter into the Agreement and to receive and expend
		the funds.

	RESOLUTION NO. <u>07-009</u> (Authorizing San Xavier District to Enter Into an Intergovernmental Agreement With the Regional Transportation Authority for San Xavier Mission Plaza Pedestrian Enhancements) Page 2 of 3
1	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council authorizes the
2	Chairwoman of the Nation to sign the concurrence of the Nation to the Agreement.
3	BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council, by authorizing San Xavier
4	District to enter into the Agreement, intends that all responsibility and liability,
5	including financial liability, related to this project and the Agreement shall remain
6	with San Xavier District, and no responsibility or liability, including financial liability,
7	shall fall upon the Tohono O'odham Nation.
8 9 10	The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the <u>08<sup>TH</sup>.</u> Day of <u>IANUARY, 2007</u> at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of <u>1,917.7</u> FOR; <u>186.7</u> AGAINST; <u>336.4</u> NOT VOTING; and <u>[01]</u> ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by
11	Section 1 (f) of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono
12	O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary
13 14	Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).
15	31d1. 384).
16	TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
17	
18	
19	
20	Verlon M. Jose, Legislative Chairman
21	verion w. jose, registative chair man
	day of January, 2007
22	$\frac{1}{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{$
23	
24	ATTEST:
25	
26	Juni J. 1
27	- Similar Strips
28	Lucille Lopez, Acting Legislative Secretary
29	
30	<u>08</u> day of <u>January</u> , 2007.
31	
32	Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairwoman of the Tohono
33	O'Odham Nation on the 1 day of <u>January</u> , 2007 at <u>4:46</u> o'clock .M., pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become
34	.M., pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become
35	effective upon her approval or upon her failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours
36	of submittal.
37	TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
38	
39	
40	I CUL LON
	Verlon M. Jose, Legislative Chairman
41	verion w. juse, legislative Chairman

APPROVED	on the Agy of AMMAN 2007
VI ALL ROVED	on the, 2007
] DISAPPROVED	on the day of
	(Huliah han Xannaha
	- Many Many Many
	VIVIAN JUAN-SAJUNDERS, CHAIRWOMAN TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION
	TOHONO O ODHAM NATION
Returned to the Legislative S	Secretary on the <u>/</u> day of
T	A. 15
<u>IMMury</u> , 2007,	at <u>9:15</u> o'clock, <u>*</u> .M.
,	
Gran Silver	
Lucille Lopez, Acting Legisla	tive Secretary
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	

ACTION: AUTHORIZING SAN XAVIER DISTRICT TO ENTER INTO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY FOR SAN XAVIER MISSION PLAZA PEDESTRIAN

**ENHANCEMENTS** 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES ANTONE

SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN FELICIA NUNEZ

**DATE: JANUARY 08, 2007** 

DISTRICT	LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES	# OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	NOT VOTING	ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI 310.8	FRANCES MIGUEL     (Vernon J. Smith)(	155.40	X			
310.0	2. FRANCES G. ANTONE (Lucilda J. Valenzuela (Norris))	155.40	X			
CHUKUT KUK	1. ETHEL GARCIA	129.35	X			
258.7	2. VERLON M. JOSE (David Garcia)	129.35	Х			
GU ACHI	1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN (Jonas Robles) 2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL	110.80	X			
221.6	2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL (Louis L. Johnson)	110.80	X			Х
GU VO 193,1	1. RAYMOND VICTOR **	96.55	X			
193.1	2. MICHAEL FLORES (Grace Manuel)	96.55	X			
HICKIWAN	1. SHIRLEY SANTOS-MOLINA	83.70			x	
167.4	2. SANDRA ORTEGA	83.70			X	
PISINEMO	1. BARBARA SALVICIO	85.90	X			
171.8	2. GERALD FAYUANT	85.90	Х			
SAN LUCY	1. LORRAINE EILER	84.50			x	
169.0	2. GLORIA RAMIREZ	84.50			X	
SAN XAVIER	1. FELICIA NUÑEZ	96.90	х			
193.8	2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON (Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez)	96.90	Х			
SCHUK TOAK	1. FRANCES B. CONDE **	73.45	x			
146.9	2. PHYLLIS JUAN	73.45	Х			
SELLS	1. MARLENE SARAFICIO-JUAN **	210.50	Х			
421.0	2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL (Kimberly Listo)	210.50	Х			
SIF OIDAK	1. WAVALENE ROMERO ** (Isidro Lopez)	93.35		x		
186.7	(Isidro Lopez) 2. DARLENE ANDREW (Rita Wilson)	93.35		x		
	TOTAL	2,440.80	1,917.7	186.7	336.4	[01]

<sup>\*\*</sup>PASSED VOTES